# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Снар. 353

and maintain all necessary structures therefor; all to be done at such places as may be necessary for said purposes and not to obstruct the public uses of said river.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 2, 1893.

#### Chapter 353.

An Act authorizing and empowering the Hollingsworth and Whitney Company to erect and maintain piers and booms in the Kennebec River.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Hollingsworth and Whitney Company, its successors and assigns are hereby authorized and empowered thorized to erect to locate, erect and maintain in the Kennebec river above their river. dam as at present located, and in the towns of Winslow and Waterville, Benton and Fairfield, piers and booms for the purpose of holding all logs, pulp wood and other lumber coming down said river and destined for use or manufacture by said corporation substantially as follows. deposit boom with suitable piers, commencing at a point on their dam on the easterly side of the Kennebec river and extending northerly to a point near the bridge of the Maine Central Railroad Company and distant from the easterly shore of said river about one-third of its width; also a sorting boom, substantially as follows. Commencing at a point about two hundred feet from the westerly shore of said river and about four hundred feet above said railroad bridge, and extending northerly along a line of ledges known as Clark's island, to the head thereof, a distance of about two thousand five hundred feet, thence extending across said river in a northeasterly direction; with suitable piers, leaving a space of at least three hundred feet between the two piers in the middle of the channel of said river.

Said piers and boom shall be so constructed as not to impede the use or navigation of said river, and not to occasion any unreasonable delay or obstruction in the driving of owned by other parties. any logs or lumber owned by other parties. All other logs than those provided for by this section, if held by, or found in either of said booms, shall be turned out thereof by said

Company, au-

Shall not impede navigation, nor detain logs

Снар. 354

Hollingsworth and Whitney Company at their own charge, and in no case shall the delay in so turning out exceed forty-eight hours after demand made by the Kennebec Log Driving Company, or by the log owner. And said company shall, at their own expense, break and also put through their boom any jam of logs occasioned by their said piers.

May take lan is.

SECT. 2. Said Hollingsworth and Whitney Company, its successors and assigns may enter upon, take and hold such lands as may be necessary for the erection and maintenance of the piers and booms mentioned in this act, and connecting the same with the shores, and may, with their agents and teams, pass and repass over said shores and to and from the same over the lands of other persons for the purposes aforesaid and for the operation and management of said booms, making compensation therefor as provided in the case of damages for lands taken in laying out highways.

-damages, how ascertained.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 2, 1893.

#### Chapter 354.

An Act to increase the capital stock of the Bates Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Bates Manufacturing Company, authorized to increase capital stock,

-doings, made valid.

SECT. 1. The Bates Manufacturing Company is hereby authorized to increase from time to time, as its stockholders may vote, its present capital stock of one million dollars, until its total capital has reached the limit of one million five hundred thousand dollars; and the action of the directors and stockholders of said corporation already taken at its last annual meeting, authorizing such increase to the extent of two hundred thousand dollars above its present capital, is hereby ratified, confirmed and made valid, and said increased stock, when issued, is hereby declared a part of the authorized capital stock of said corporation.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 2, 1893.